

No. 11-182

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA AND JANICE K. BREWER, GOVERNOR
OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF FORMER ARIZONA ATTORNEYS
GENERAL TERRY GODDARD AND
GRANT WOODS, AND OF FORTY-TWO OTHER
FORMER ATTORNEYS GENERAL, AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CARMINE D. BOCCUZZI
(Counsel of Record)

JORGE G. TENREIRO

DIARRA M. GUTHRIE

DAVID S. SOKOL

CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP

One Liberty Plaza

New York, New York 10006

(212) 225-2000

cboccuzzi@cgsh.com

March 26, 2012

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
POINT I.	
SB 1070 IMPERMISSIBLY INTER- FERES WITH LOCAL LAW ENFORCE- MENT BY DAMAGING POLICE AND PROSECUTORS' ABILITY TO EFFECTIVELY FIGHT CRIME	9
A. SB 1070 Interferes With The Ability Of Police To Enforce Criminal Laws And Deter Criminal Activity	10
1. The importance of community policing	10
2. SB 1070 will undermine the enforcement efforts of local law officials by turning them into untrustworthy immigration officers and promoting imper- missible racial-profiling.....	14
B. SB 1070 Will Erode Prosecutors' Ability To Secure Convictions Against Dangerous Criminals	20

	<i>Page</i>
POINT II.	
SB 1070 UNDERCUTS LOCAL POLICE AND PROSECUTORS' DISCRETION TO ESTABLISH LAW ENFORCEMENT POLICIES THAT BEST FIT THEIR PARTICULAR COMMUNITIES	23
A. SB 1070 Intrudes On The Ability Of Chiefs Of Local Law Enforcement Agencies To Set Their Own Criminal Enforcement Priorities	23
B. SB 1070 Reduces Law Enforcement Discretion By Holding Hostage The Already Cash-Strapped Budgets Of Local Agencies	26
POINT III.	
BY HAMPERING LOCAL LAW EN- FORCEMENT EFFORTS, SB 1070 FRUSTRATES CONGRESS'S NATIONAL IMMIGRATION POLICIES	31
A. Congress's Policy Of Leveraging Immigration Laws To Secure Con- victions Of Dangerous Criminals ...	31
B. Congress's Policy That Local Involvement In Immigration Enforcement Be Voluntary And In Cooperation With The Federal Government.....	34

	<i>Page</i>
C. Congress's Efforts To Establish Immigration Policies That Apply To All States Equally	35
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Rules and Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(S)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1304(e)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1306(a)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1357	34
8 U.S.C. § 1373	25
8 U.S.C. § 1373(c)	35
Battered Immigrant Women Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464	32-33
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-83, 123 Stat. 2142 (2009)	36
S.B. 1070, 2010 Ariz. Sess. Laws Ch. 113, <i>amended by</i> 2010 Ariz. Sess. Laws Ch. 211	<i>passim</i>
Cases	
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	18-19

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	30
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	9
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	25
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	34
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 6 P.3d 323 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000)	22
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	26
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	17
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	18
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	7
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	32

Other Authorities

- Ajmel Quereshi, *287(g) and Women: The Family Values of Local Enforcement of Federal Immigration Law*, 25 Wis. J.L. Gender & Soc'y 261, 282-96 (2010)..... 21
- Anita Khashu, *The Role of Local Police: Striking a Balance Between Immigration Enforcement and Civil Liberties* (2009) .. 12
- Chris Burbank, Phillip Atiba Goff, and Traci L. Keesee, *Policing Immigration. A Job We Do Not Want*, Huffington Post (June 7, 2010), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/chief-chris-burbank/policing-immigration-a-job_602439.html 16
- David A. Harris, *The War on Terror, Local Police, and Immigration Enforcement: A Curious Tale of Police Power in Post-9/11 America*, 38 Rutgers L.J. 1 (2006).....13, 28, 29
- David A. Moran, *In Defense of the Corpus Delicti Rule*, 64 Ohio St. L.J. 817 (2003) ... 22
- Dina Francesca Haynes, *Used, Abused, Arrested and Deported: Extending Immigration Benefits to Protect the Victims of Trafficking and to Secure the Prosecution of Traffickers*, 26 Hum. Rts. Q. 221 (2004) .. 33, 36
- Emily Bazar, *Illegal Immigrants Moving Out*, USA Today, Sept. 27, 2007..... 31

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Ernesto Londoño and Theresa Vargas, <i>Robbers Stalk Hispanic Immigrants, Seeing Ideal Prey</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 26, 2007.....	10
<i>Fact Sheet: Delegation of Immigration Authority Section 287(g) Immigration and Nationality Act</i> , ICE, http://www.ice.gov/news/library/factsheets/287g.htm	25
Gabriel J. Chin, et al., <i>A Legal Labyrinth: Issues Raised by Arizona Senate Bill 1070</i> , 25 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 47 (2010).....	34-35
Gail Pendleton, <i>Local Police Enforcement of Immigration Laws and its Effects on Victims of Domestic Violence</i> , ABA Commission on Domestic Violence, http://www.mcadsv.org/webinars/IR-2007-April/VI/BI%20Law%20Enforcement%20CJS.pdf	15-16
Gene Voegtlin, Int'l Ass'n of Chiefs of Police, <i>Enforcing Immigration Law: The Role of State, Tribal and Local Law Enforcement</i> (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 106-939 (2000) (Conf. Rep.)	33
Hearing on H.R. 3808, the "Scott Gardner Act," Before the Subcomm. on Immig. Pol. And Enforcement of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 112th Cong. 4 (2012).....	15, 20

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Hoffmaster, et al., <i>Police and Immigration: How Chiefs Are Leading Their Communities Through the Challenges</i> (2010).....	13, 19
Ingrid V. Eagly, <i>Local Immigration Prosecution: A Study of Arizona Before SB 1070</i> , 58 UCLA L. Rev. 1749 (2011)	22, 38
Int'l Ass'n of Chiefs of Police, <i>Police Chiefs Guide to Immigration Issues</i> (2007).....	10, 13, 27
Jennifer M. Chacon, <i>Tensions and Trade-Offs: Protecting Trafficking Victims In the Era of Immigration Enforcement</i> , 158 U. Pa. L. Rev 1609 (2010).....	21
Jessica Weisberg and Bridget O'Shea, <i>Fake Lawyers and Notaries Prey on Immigrants</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 21, 2011 ..	11
Jude Joff-Block, <i>Addressing Unlicensed Doctors & Illegal Medicine In Nevada</i> , Fronteras: The Changing America Desk, Mar. 13, 2012	11
Letter from U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division to Bill Montgomery, County Attorney, Maricopa County (Dec. 15, 2011)	20, 24
Lornet Turnbull, <i>State Takes Aim at Those Preying on Immigrants</i> , Seattle Times, June 10, 2011	11

	<i>Page(s)</i>
M.C.C. Immigration Committee Recommendations for Enforcement of Immigration Laws by Local Police Agencies, Adopted by Major Cities Chiefs, June 2006	15
Mary Jo Pitzl, <i>Arizona Budget Slashing Reshapes State</i> , Ariz. Repub., Oct. 2, 2011	27
Mem. of Mayor Jim Lane to Maricopa County Attorney's Office (July 1, 2010)	22
Office of the Attorney General Grant Woods, Results of the Chandler Survey (1997).....	15, 19, 27
Orde F. Kittrie, <i>Federalism, Deportation, and Crime Victims Afraid to Call the Police</i> , 91 Iowa L. Rev. 1449 (2006)	15
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm'n, Telemarketer of "Credit Services" Agrees to Settle Federal and State Fraud Charges (June 19, 1998)	11
Rick Su, <i>Commentary, The Overlooked Significance of Arizona's New Immigration Law</i> , 108 Mich. L. Rev. First Impressions 76 (2010)	23, 25
Robert C. Halliday, Ariz. Dep't of Pub. Safety, <i>Crime in Arizona Report</i> (2010)....	37
Sam Dolnick, <i>Danbury Settles in Day Laborers' Suit</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 9, 2011	27

	<i>Page(s)</i>
SB 1070 Public Information Center, Implementation of the 2010 Arizona Immigration Laws Statutory Provisions for Peace Officers Arizona POST (June 2010)	18
Spencer S. Hsu, <i>U.S. Police Chiefs Say Arizona Immigration Law Will Increase Crime</i> , Wash. Post, May 27, 2010	30
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Guidance Regarding the Use of Race by Federal Law Enforcement Agencies</i> (June 2003)	17
Violeta R. Chapin, <i>Silencio! Undocumented Immigrant Witnesses and the Right to Silence</i> , 17 Mich. J. Race & L. 119 (2011)	21
Vytautas Lekarauskas, <i>Immigration Fraud: State Says Con Man Preyed On Immigrants</i> , Huffington Post (Nov. 22, 2011), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/ 2011/09/22/vytautas-lekarauskas- sued_n_976261.html	11
